The pro forma adjustments are based upon available information and upon certain assumptions as described in the notes to the unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial statements that Harvard Bioscience Inc.’s management believes are reasonable in the circumstances. The unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with (1) the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements of Harvard Bioscience,
Inc. contained in its Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the nine month period ended September 30, 2009; (2) the unaudited interim consolidated financial
statements of Denville for the six month period ended June 30, 2009 included as Exhibit 99.2 in this Form 8-K/A; (3) the audited consolidated financial
statements of Harvard Bioscience, Inc. contained in its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2008; and (4) the audited consolidated
financial statements of Denville as of December 31, 2008 included as Exhibit 99.2 in this Form 8-K/A.

HARVARD BIOSCIENCE, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2008
(In thousands, except per share data)

(unaudited)

Harvard Bioscience,

Inc.
Denville

Scientific, Inc.  Total
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Total

Revenues   $ 88,049   $ 19,410  $107,459   $ -   $107,459
Cost of product revenues   45,893   12,795   58,688   58,688

Gross profit   42,156   6,615   48,771   -   48,771

Sales and marketing expenses   10,970   3,550   14,520   14,520
General and administrative expenses   15,134   1,096   16,230   16,230
Research and development expenses   4,048   -   4,048   4,048
Restructuring charges   1,559   -   1,559   1,559
Amortization of intangible assets   1,966   -   1,966   573(A)   2,539

Total operating expenses   33,677   4,646   38,323   573   38,896

Operating income   8,479   1,969   10,448   (573)   9,875

Other expense, net   (829)   -   (829)   (780)(B)   (1,609)

Income from continuing operations before income taxes   7,650   1,969   9,619   (1,353)   8,266
Income taxes   2,240   13   2,253   41(C)   2,294

Income from continuing operations   5,410   1,956   7,366   (1,394)   5,972
Discontinued operations

Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax   (457)   -   (457)   -   (457)
Loss on disposition of discontinued operations, net of tax   (3,280)   -   (3,280)   -   (3,280)

Total loss from discontinued operations, net of tax   (3,737)   -   (3,737)   -   (3,737)

Net income   $ 1,673   $ 1,956  $ 3,629   $ (1,394)  $ 2,235

Income (loss) per share:
Basic earnings per common share from continuing

operations   $ 0.18   $ 0.19
Discontinued operations   (0.12)   (0.12)

Basic income (loss) per common share   $ 0.05   $ 0.07

Diluted earnings per common share from continuing
operations   $ 0.17   $ 0.19

Discontinued operations   (0.12)   (0.12)

Diluted income (loss) per common share   $ 0.05   $ 0.07

Weighted average common shares:
Basic   30,882   30,882

Diluted   31,354   31,354

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

HARVARD BIOSCIENCE, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2009
(In thousands, except per share data)

(unaudited)

Harvard

Bioscience, Inc.

Denville
Scientific, Inc.

January 1 -
September 2,

2009   Total
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Total

Revenues   $ 58,119   $ 15,566  $73,685   $ -   $ 73,685
Cost of product revenues   29,538   9,908   39,446   -   39,446

Gross profit   28,581   5,658   34,239   -   34,239

Sales and marketing expenses   7,896   2,622   10,518   -   10,518
General and administrative expenses   10,757   569   11,326   -   11,326
Research and development expenses   3,162   -   3,162   -   3,162
Restructuring charges   508   -   508   -   508
Amortization of intangible assets   1,172   -   1,172   382(A)   1,554

Total operating expenses   23,495   3,191   26,686   382   27,068

Operating income   5,086   2,467   7,553   (382)   7,171

Other income (expense), net   (813)   7   (806)   (520)(B)   (1,326)

Income before income taxes   4,273   2,474   6,747   (902)   5,845
Income taxes   832   -   832   141(C)   973

Net income   $ 3,441   $ 2,474  $ 5,915   $ (1,043)  $ 4,872

Income per share:
Basic earnings per common share   $ 0.12   $ 0.16

Diluted earnings per common share from continuing operations   $ 0.11   $ 0.16

Weighted average common shares:
Basic   29,691   29,691

Diluted   29,960   29,960

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Basis of Presentation